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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report presents data collected by PES Environmental, Inc. (PES) during the August 30
and September 6, 1994 groundwater monitoring at Powell Street Plaza and the adjacent
Shelimound III properties in Emeryville, California. This monitoring was conducted on behalf
of Eastshore Partners pursuant to a June 4, 1993 letter to Aetna Real Estate Associates, L..P.
(the current Powell Street Plaza property owner) from the Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health (ACDEH). The scope of monitoring activities was established in
subsequent conversations with Ms. Susan Hugo of ACDEH and Mr. Rich Hiett of the San
Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB). The purpose of the
monitoring was to evaluate the degree and extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in groundwater at
the subject sites.

2.0 QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT

The passive free-phase product recovery skimmers have been operating in Wells MW-13,
MW-15 and MG-1 at the Powell Street site during the quarter. The product collection
canisters are emptied monthily. From July 12, 1994 to September 29, 1994, the product
recovery systems removed approximately 0.07 gallons of product. The total volume of
product recovered since system operation began on November 10, 1993 is approximately
1.18 gallons. In addition to the monthly inspection and maintenance of the product recovery
skimmers, a full round of water-level elevation measurements was made once per month.

On September 22, 1994, PES installed one monitoring well (MW-19) just west of Interstate §0
(1-80) and approximately 900 feet south of the Powell Street overpass (Plate 1). Monitoring
Well MW-19 is intended to provide additional groundwater information to be used to define
the western extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in groundwater. Groundwater sampling and
laboratory chemical analyses results will be presented in the next quarterly monitoring report.

On June 29, 1994, PES sent a letter to Ms. Susan Hugo of the Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health (ACDEH) with a proposal for modifications to the groundwater
monitoring program. On September 2, 1994, the modified groundwater monitoring program
was agreed to by PES and the ACDEH.

Preliminary grading activities for the redevelopment of the Shelimound III property has begun.

PES has installed temporary barriers around the monitoring wells on the property to prevent
damage to the wells during the redevelopment activities.

2410102R.008




PES Environmental, Inc.

3.0 QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Quarterly groundwater sampling was conducted by Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine Tech)
under PES' observation on August 30 and September 6, 1994. Groundwater samples were
collected from Monitoring Wells MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, MW-8, MW-11, MW-12,
MG-2, MG-4 and MG-7. Groundwater samples were not collected from monitoring wells
containing evidence of free-phase product (MW-7, MW-13, MW-14, MW-15, MG-1, and
MG-3). Monitoring well identification and corresponding sample numbers are presented on
Table 1. Locations of the monitoring wells are shown on Plate 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from each well after removing approximately three well
volumes of water using a stainless steel bailer or an electric submersible pump. During
purging, the discharge water was monitored for pH, temperature, electrical conductivity, and
turbidity. The samples were collected from the wells using a stainiess steel bailer and poured
into 40 miililiter volatile organic analysis (VOA) vials. The vials were labeled and
immediately placed in a chilled, thermally insulated cooler for delivery under chain-of-custody
protocol to Pace, Inc. (Pace), a State-certified laboratory in Novato, California, on August 31
and September 6, 1994,

Pace transferred the samples to Zymax, a State-certified laboratory in San Luis Obispo,
California. Zymax analyzed all of the samples using a modified EPA Test Method 8260 for
total petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as gasoline (TPHg) and as diesel (TPHd), and
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes (BTEX). Laboratory chemical results for
dissolved hydrocarbon compounds in groundwater, including results from previous sampling
rounds, are listed in Table 2.

The laboratory reports and chain-of-custody records are included in Appendix A. Field
methods and field parameter measurements are described in the Blaine Tech sampling report
included in Appendix B.

4.0 WATER-LEVEL AND PRODUCT THICKNESS MEASUREMENTS

Water levels and product thickness (where present) in the monitoring wells were measured
prior to sampling on August 30, 1994 by PES. Measurements were recorded to the nearest
0.01 foot using an electronic, duai-interface sounding probe. Depth-to-water measurements
were converted to water-level elevations referenced to mean sea level (MSL) and corrected for
displacement by free product, where present. To prevent cross-contamination between wells,
the portion of the sounding probe that was submerged in the well was cleaned with an
alconox/detonized water solution and rinsed with deionized water between well measurements.
Water-level elevations and product thicknesses are listed in Table 3 and illustrated on Plates 2
and 3, respectively.

2410102R.008
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5.0 SUMMARY OF RESULTS

This section presents a summary of groundwater chemistry and water-level elevation data
collected during the August 30 and September 6, 1994 sampling events.

5.1 Groundwater Chemistry

TPHd was detected in groundwater sampies collected from Wells MW-2, MW-3, MW-3 and
MG-2 at concentrations of 0.2 parts per million (ppm), 1.3 ppm, 1.4 ppm and 0.875 ppm,
respectively. TPHg was detected in the sample collected from Well MW-4 at a concentration
of 1.4 ppm.

Benzene was detected in groundwater samples collected from Monitoring Wells MW-2,
MW-3, MW-4, MW-11 and MG-2 at concentrations of 0.0006 ppm, 0.0013 ppm, 0.470 ppm,
0.0028 ppm and 0.0078 ppm, respectively. Toluene was detected in the groundwater sample
collected from Monitoring Well MG-2 at a concentration of 0.0006 ppm. Total xyienes were
detected in groundwater samples collected from Monitoring Wells MW-3 and MG-2 at
concentrations of 0.0006 ppm and 0.00055 ppm, respectively. Ethylbenzene was not detected
in any groundwater samples.

THPd, TPHg, and BTEX were not detected in groundwater samples collected from Monitoring
Wells MW-8, MW-12, MG-4 and MG-7.

5.2 Water-Level and Product Thickness Measurements

Water-ievel elevations measured on August 30, 1994 ranged from 1.53 feet MSL (MG-7) to
5.83 feet MSL (MW-13). The August 30, 1994 water-level elevations at the Powell Street
Plaza property are generally one foot lower than water-level elevations measured on June 2,
1994, The August 30, 1994 water-level elevations at the Shellmound III property are
generally one-half foot lower than the June 1994 water-level elevations. The lower water-level
elevations observed at the Powell Street Plaza and Shellmound III properties in August 1994
correlate, as expected, with the late summer dry season. The groundwater mound in the
vicinity of MW-13 and MW-14 is slightly less pronounced in the August 1994 data than in the
June 1994 data. As mentioned in Section 2.0, the source of the groundwater mound is
currently under investigation. Wells MW-8 and MW-10 continue to show a trend of
uncharacteristically low water-level elevations with respect to surrounding wells. This may be
due to their proximity to utility corridors with permeable backfill located within Shellmound
Street.

The direction of groundwater flow is southwest toward Temescal Creck at an approximate
gradient range of 0.004 to 0.017 feet per foot. Free product, where present, ranged in
thickness from trace (less than 0.01 feet) in Wells MW-14 and MW-15 to 0.07 feet in
Well MG-3

2410102R.008




l

PES Environmental, Inc.

6.0 QUALITY ASSURANCE/QUALITY CONTROL (QA/QC)

Chemical data obtained from water sample analyses were validated according to accuracy,
precision, and completeness criteria. Three types of control samples: spikes, duplicates, and
blanks, were used in the QA/QC program to evaluate the chemical data.

Data accuracy was assessed by evaluating results of analyses of a laboratory spike sample and
a laboratory spike duplicate. The resuits of spike and spike duplicate analyses are presented in
the laboratory report in Appendix A. The recoveries (the percentage difference between the
spike concentration and the measured concentration) and differences (from duplicate analyses)
were within project goals.

The evaluation procedure for blanks includes a qualitative review of the chemical analysis data
reported by the laboratory. TPHg, TPHd, and BTEX were not detected in the internal blanks
prepared by the laboratory. One field blank (Sample Number 94350000) was submitted to
Pace for analysis by EPA Test Method 8260. TPHg, TPHd, and BTEX were not detected in
the field blank.

Internal laboratory blank, spike and duplicate data were within the laboratory QA/QC limits.

No petroleum hydrocarbons or hydrocarbon constituents were detected in the field blank or in
the internal blanks. The data from Pace are considered to be representative and acceptable.

2410102R.008
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TABLE 1

Summary of Wells Sampied
August 30 and September 6, 1994

Poweli Street Plaza and Shelimound |1l Sites
Emeryvilie, California

Well ID Sample Number
MW-1 NS
MW-2 94350002
MW-3 94350003
MW-4 94350004
MW-5 94350005
MW-6 NS
MW-7 NS
MW-8 94360008
MW-9 NS
MW-10 NS
MW-11 94350011
MW-12 94360012
MW-13 NS
MW-14 NS
MW-15 NS
MW-16 NS
MW-18 NS
MwW-19 NS

MG-1 NS
MG-2 94350102
MG-3 NS
MG-4 94360104
MG-7 94350107
PZ-1 NS
Field Blank 894350000

Note:

NS: Not sampled

2410102R XW8
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TABLE 2
Resuits of Chemical Analyses of Groundwater Samples

Powell Street Plaza and Shellmound [l Sites
Emeryviite, California

{concentrations expressed in parts per million)
Well Date EPA TPH as TPH as Ethyi- Total
Numbes | Sampled |Test Method| Gasoline | Diesel | Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes Comments
MW-1 3/14/88 8015 NT <1 NT NT NT NT
3/25/91 | 8015/8020 <().050 <0.050 | <0.0003 | <0.0003 | <0.0003 | <0.0003
1140/93 8260 <0.050 <0.050 0.0013 0.0018 | <0.0005 0.0020
2/23/94 8260 <0.050 <0.050 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005
6/2/94 8260 <0.050 <0.050 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005
MW-2 3/14/88 8015 NT 0.05 NT NT NT NT
3/25/91 | 8015/8020 0.053 <0.050 0.0006 | <0.0003 | <0.0003 | <0.0003
11/10/93 8260 <0.050 <0.050 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005
2123194 8260 <0.050 <0.050 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005
612194 8260 <0.050 <0.050 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005
8/30/94 8260 <0.050 0.200 0.0006 <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005
MW-3 3/14/88 8015 NT 0.15 NT NT NT NT
3/25191 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Free product
1110/83 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Free product (0.23 ft)
2/23/94 §260 <0.050 11.000 0.0007 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005
612194 8260 NS NS NS NS NS NS Well cover jammed
8/30/94 8260 <0.050 1.300 0.0013 | <0.0005 { <0.0005 | 0.0006
Mw-4 3/14/88 8015 NT 1.2 NT NT NT NT
3/25/91 | 8015/8020 1.300 2.500 0.7100 0.0030 0.0020 0.0060
11/10/83 8260 0.800 34.000 0.4400 0.0030 <0.0020 | <0.0020 [Free product (0.02 ft)
2/23/94 8260 0.560 18.000 0.4500 0.0025 <0.0005 | 0.0020
6/2/94 8260 <0.500 13.000 0.760 <0.005 <0.005 <(.005
8/30/94 8260 1.400 <0.050 0.470 <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005
MW-5 3/14/88 8015 NT <1 NT NT NT NT
11/10/93 8260 <0.050 6.800 <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0006 | <0.0005
2123194 8260 <0.050 7.100 <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005
6/2/94 8260 <0.500 8.100 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
8/30/94 8260 <0.050 1.400 <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 |0.0005 - 1,2-DCA

2470102R.XW8
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PES Environmental, Inc.
TABLE 2
Results of Chemical Analyses of Groundwater Samples

Powel| Street Plaza and Shellmound Il Sites
Emeryville, California

{concentrations expressed in parts per million)
Well Date EPA TPH as TPH as Ethyi- Total
Number | Sampled | Test Method| Gasoline | Diesel | Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes Comments
MW-6 31M4/88 B015 NT <0.05 NT NT NT NT
11/10/93 8260 <0.050 <0.050 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 1 <0.0005 | <0.0005
2/23/94 8260 <0.050 <0.050 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005
6/2/94 8260 <0.050 <0.050 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005
MW-7 3/10/88 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Free product {1.32 ft)
11/10/93 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Free product {0.22 ft)
21237194 8260 NS NS NS NS NS NS Free product (0.02 ft)
6/2/94 8260 NS NS NS NS NS NS Free product (0.01 ft)
MW-8 3/14/88 8015 NT <0.05 NT NT NT NT
1110/93 8260 <(.050 <0.050 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005
2123194 8260 <0.050 <0.050 | <D.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005
612194 8260 <0.050 0.190 <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005
9/6/94 8260 <0.050 <0.050 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005
MW-5 3/14/88 8015 NT <1 NT NT NT NT
11/10/93 8260 <0.050 <0.050 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005
2/23/94 8260 <0.050 <0.050 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <D.0005
6/2/194 8260 <0.050 <0.050 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <D.0005
MW-10 3714188 8015 NT <1 NT NT NT NT
11/10/93 8260 <0.050 <0.050 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005
2/23194 8260 <0.050 <0.050 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 { <0.0005
612194 8260 <0.050 <0.050 { <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005
MW-11 3/14/88 8015 NS NS NS NS NS NS Well was dry
11110/93 8260 <0.050 <0.050 0.0008 <0.0005 | <0.00056 | <D.0005
2/23/94 8260 <0.050 <0.050 0.0008 <0.0005 | «<0.0005 | <D.0005
612194 8260 <0.050 <0.050 0.0021 <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <D.0005
8130/94 8260 <0.050 <0.050 0,0028 <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005

2410102R.XW8
T2 Page 2 of 5 10/28/94




Il I N N R E h N Bl B S BE B A B TR B Em e
PES Environmental, Inc.
TABLE 2
Results of Chemical Analyses of Groundwater Samples

Powell Street Plaza and Shellmound ill Sites
Emeryville, California

{concentrations expressed in parts per mitlion)
Well Date EPA TPHas | TPHas Ethyl- Total
Number | Sampled | Test Method | Gasoline | Diesel | Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes Comments
Mw-12 3/14/88 8015 NT 0.05 NT NT NT NT
11/10/93 8260 <0.050 <0.050 <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005
2/23/94 8260 <0.050 <0.050 <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005
612194 82860 <0.050 <0.050 <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005
9/6/94 8260 <0.050 <0.050 | <0.0005 | <D.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005
MW-13 3/14/88 | 8015/8020 NT 1.7 <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005
11/10/93 8240 NS NS NS NS NS NS Free product (1.06 ft)
2/23/94 8260 NS NS NS NS NS NS Free product {Trace: <0.01 ft)
612194 8260 NS NS NS NS NS NS Free product (Trace: <0.01 ft)
MW-14 3/14/88 8015 NT <1 NT NT NT NT
11/10/83 8260 NS NS NS NS NS NS Free product (0.27 ft)
2123194 8260 NS NS NS NS NS NS Free product {Trace: <0.01 ft)
6/2/94 8260 NS NS NS NS NS NS Free product {Trace: <0.01 ft)
MW-15 3/14/88 | 8015/8020 NT 1.8 <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005
11/10/93 8260 NS NS NS NS NS NS Free product (0.15 ft)
2123194 8260 NS NS NS NS NS NS Free product {Trace: <0.01 ft)
6/2/94 8260 NS NS NS NS NS NS Free product {Trace: <0.01 ft)
MW-16 3/14/88 8015 NT <0.05 NT NT NT NT
4/21/88 8015 NT <1.0 0.0009 0.0026 0.0004 0.0041
3/25/91 | 8015/8020 <0.050 <0.050 | <D.0003 | <0.0003 { <0.0003 | 0.0003
5120192 | 8015/8020 <0.050 0.140 <0.0003 | <0.0003 | <0.0003 | <0.0003 ]Non-standard diesel pattern
11/10/93 8260 <0.050 <0.050 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005
2/23/94 8260 <0.050 <0.050 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005
6/2/94 8260 <(.050 <0.050 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005
MW-17 3/14/88 80615 NT <0.0 NT NT NT NT
4/21/89 8015 NT <1.0 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3

2410102R.XWB
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TABLE 2

Results of Chemical Analyses of Groundwater Samples

Powell Street Plaza and Shellmound Ill Sites
Emeryville, California

PES Environmental, Inc.

{concentrations expressed in parts per mitlion)
Well Date EPA TPHas TPH as Ethyl- Total
Number | Sampled |Test Method| Gasoline | Diesel | Benzene | Toluene | benzene Xylenes Comments
MW-18 3/14/88 8015 NT <0.056 NT NT NT NT
5/20/92 | 8015/8020 <0.050 <0.050 | <0.0003 | <0.0003 | <0.0003 | <0.0003
11/10/93 8260 <0.050 <0.050 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005
2123194 8260 NS NS NS NS NS NS Weli under standing water
6/2/94 82580 <0.050 <0.050 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005
MG-1 4/21/89 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Free product
3125191 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Free product
521192 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Free product (0.03 ft)
11/10/93 8260 NS NS NS NS NS NS Free product (0.36 ft)
2/23/194 8260 NS NS NS NS NS NS Free product (Trace: <0.01 {t)
6/2/94 8260 NS NS NS NS NS NS Free product {(0.09 ft)
MG-2 4/21/89 8015 NT <1.0 0.09 0.0027 <0.0003 0.0017
3/25/91 | 8015/8020 | <0.050 <0.050 0.0010 | <0.0003 | <0.0003 | <0.0003
5/21192 8015 0.210 1.400 0.0820 0.0018 0.0006 0.0014
11/10/93 8260 0.050 0.540 0.0160 0.0008 | <0.0005 | <0.0005
2123194 8260 <0.050 3.300 0.0033 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005
6/2/94 8260 0.490 <0.050 0.016 0.0009 <0.0005 | <0.0005
8130194 8260 <0.050 0.875 0.0078 0.0006 <0.0005 | 0.0006
MG-3 4/21/89 8015 NT <1.0 0.1 0.0023 <0.0003 0.0089
3/25/91 | 8015/8020 0.610 2.600 0.0750 0.0008 0.0004 0.0020
5121192 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Free product {0.85 ft)
1110793 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Free product (0.47 ft)
2{23194 8260 NS NS NS NS NS NS Free product (0.02 ft)
612194 8260 NS NS NS NS NS NS Free product (0.08 ft)
MG4 4/21/89 8015 NT <1.0 0.0003 <0.0003 | <0.0003 | 0.0013
3/25/91 | 8015/8020 | <0.050 <0.050 0.06004 <0.0003 | <0.0003 | 0.0005
5/20/92 | 8015/8020 <0.050 <0.050 | <0.0003 | <0.0003 | <0.0003 | <0.0003

2410102R.XwW8
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PES Environmental, Inc.
TABLE 2
Resuits of Chemical Analyses of Groundwater Samples

Powell Street Plaza and Shellmound 11l Sites
Emeryville, California

(concentrations expressed in parts per million)

Well Date EPA TPH as TPH as Ethyl- Total
Number | Sampled | Test Method| Gasoline | Diesel | Benzene | Toluene benzene | Xylenes Comments
MG-4 11/10/93 8260 <0.050 <0.050 <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005
2123194 8260 <0.050 <0.050 <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005
812194 8260 <0.050 <0.050 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005
9/6/94 8260 <0.050 <0.050 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 [0.0007 - 1,2-DCA

MG-7 3/25/91 8015/8020 <0.050 <0.050 0.0005 <0.0003 | <0.0003 | <0.0003
5/20/92 | 8015/8020 | <0.050 0.060 <0.0003 | <0.0003 | <0.0003 | <0.0003 |[Non-standard diesel pattern

11/10/93 8260 <0.050 <0.050 <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005
2/23/94 8260 <0.050 <0.050 <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005
612194 8260 <0.050 <0.050 <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005
8/30/94 8260 <0.050 <0.050 <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 [0.0007 -1,2-DCA

PZ-1 3/25/91 8015/8020 0.320 0.340 0.0004 <0.0003 | <0.0003 0.0010
5/21/92 | 8015/8020 0.120 0.600 0.0018 0.0003 0.0003 0.0012

11110/93 8260 <0.050 <0.050 0.0015 <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 0.450 - TPH as light petroleum distillate
2123194 8260 <0.050 <0.050 0.0009 <0.0005 | <0.0005 { <0.0005 |0.200 - TPH as steddard solvent
612194 8260 <0.050 <0.050 0.0016 <0.0005 | <0.0005 | <0.0005 [2.400 - TPH as light petroleum distillate

Notes:

NT = Not tested for indicated test parameter
NS = Not sampled for indicated test parameter
TPH = Tota! petroleurn hydrocarbons
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichlorosthane

2410102R.XW8B
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TABLE 3

PES Environmentai, Inc.

Water-Level Elevations and Product Thickness Measurements

Powell Street Plaza and Shelimound ! Sites
Emeryvilie, California

Well Measurement Top of | Depth to| Depth to Product } Water-Levei Corrected
Number Date Casing Product Water Thickness Flevation | W-L Elevation
{feet MSL) | (feet) {feet) {feet) {feet MSL) {feet MSL)
MW-1 8/30/94 8.53 NP 5.16 NP 3.37
MW-2 8/30/94 9.64 NP 6.41 NP 3.23
Mw-3 8/30/94 10.68 NP 7.82 NP 2.86
Mw-4 B/30/94 11.44 NP 8.65 NP 2.79
MW-5 8/30/94 10.98 NP 8.30 NP 2.66
MW-6 8/30/94 11.22 NP 7.54 NP 3.68
Mw-7 8/30/84 11.65 8.70 8.73 0.03 2.92 2.95
MW-8 8/30/94 7.26 NP 5.67 NP 1.59
MW-9 8/30/94 7.30 NP 3.45 NP 3.85
MW-10 8/30/94 7.19 NP 5.20 NP 1.99
MW-11 8/30/94 11.69 NP 7.67 NP 4.02
MW-12 8/30/94 9.22 NP 5.17 NP 4.05
MW-13 8/30/94 10.64 4.80 4.84 0.04 5.80 5.83
MwW-14 8/30/94 11.54 Trace 5.82 <0.01 5.72
MW-15* 8/30/94 11.66 Trace 9.61 <0.01 2.05
MW-16 8/30/94 10.64 NP 8.99 NP 1.65
MW-18 8/30/94 6.02 NP 4.29 NP 1.73
MG-1* 8/30/94 11.62 8.89 B.92 0.03 2.70 2.73
MG-2 8/30/94 10.62 NP 7.79 NP 2.83
MG-3 8/30/94 9.56 6.70 6.77 0.07 2.79 2.85
MG-4 8/30/94 7.18 NP 5.21 NP 1.98
MG-7 8/30/94 9.86 NP B8.33 NP 1.53
PZ-1 8/30/94 7.79 NP 4.84 NP 2.95
Notes:

* Not static water-level due to recent removal of product skimmer

NP = No free product cbserved

Trace = Interface probe indicated presence of free product, but product thickness is less than 0.01 feet
W-L = Water-Levei
Corrected Water-Level Elevations were calculated as follows:

2410102R.XW8
T3

Water-Level Elevation = Top of Casing - Depth to Water + 0.85 x Product Thickness

10/28/94
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ﬂcg Sg REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THEt ASSURANCE OF QUALKTY

September 21, 1994

Mr. John Skalbeck

PES Environmental

1682 Novato Boulevard. Suite 100
Novato, California 94947

RE: PACE Project No. 440831.519
Client Reference: Powell Street Plaza Quarterly. 241.0102.001

Dear Mr. Skalbeck:

Enclosed is the report of laboratory analyses for samples received
August 31, 1994.

We sent these samples to Zymax Envirotechnology, in San Luis Obispo
on September 2. 1994 for the Fuel Fingerprint analysis. which we are
not yet certified to do.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free

to contact me.

S1ncere1y

She111e L. Hoyt- Weeks
Project Manager

Enclosures

igi i An Equai Opportumty Emplayer
11 Digitak Drive
Novato, CA 94943
TEL: 415.881-6100
FAX: 415-883.2673
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REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client:  Shellis Hoyt-Weeks Lab Number: 4250-1

Pace Inc. Collected: 08/30/94

11 Digital Drive Received: 09/03/94

Novato, CA 94949 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: 440831.519 Sample Description: A

3gs84.9 el
Project Number: Analyzed: 09/10/94 (S\q(\\/\
Collected by: Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**
ug/lL ug/l

Benzene 0.5 ND
Toluene 0.5 ND
Ethyibenzens 0.5 ND
Xylenes 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichtoroethane (EDC) 0.5 ND
Ethylene Dibromide (EDB) ' 0.5 ND
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (Gasoline) 50. ND
Total Petrolseum Hydrocarbons {Diesel #2) 50. ND
8TX as a Percent of Fusl N/A
Percent Surrogate Recovery 97

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717
*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit
**Resuits listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed POL.

Note: Anaiyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Cambination.
Note: Extracted by EPA 65030.
Note: Analytical range is C4-C13.

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

MSD #2 9‘4_ ‘ -
4250-1.xls John MacMurphey
| JMM/jam/bpl/bt Laboratory Director
|
i
LA Office: 1682 Langley Avenue Lab Services: 7| Zaca Lane. Suite 1|
lrvine, California 92714 San Luis Obispo, California 9340
tel 714.660.9129 fax 805.544 8226 telB05,.544.469%
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REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client:  Sheliia Hoyt-Weaeks Lab Number: 4250-2
Pace inc. Collected: 08/30/94
11 Digital Drive Received: 09/03/94
Novato, CA 94949 Matrix: Aquecus
Project: 440831.519 Sample Description:
agss5.7 WG-L
Project Number: Anaiyzed: 09/09/94
Collected by: Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/l
Banzene 0.5 7.7
Toluene 0.5 0.6
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND
Xylanes 0.5 0.6
1,2-Dichloroethanea (EDC) 0.5 ND
Ethylene Dibromide (EDB) 0.5 ND
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (Gasoline) 50. ND
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (Diesel #2) 50. £890.
BTX as a Percent of Fuel 1
Percent Surrogate Recovery 94

ZymaX envirotechnology. inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717
*PQAL - Practical Quantitation Limit
**Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.

Note: Extracted by EPA 5030.
Note: Analyticat range is C4-C13.

Submitted by,

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.
MSD #2 g—-ﬂ- / : ﬁ !

4250-2.xls John MacMurphey

JMM/fam/bpi/bf Laboratory Director
LA Office: 1682 Langley Avenue Lab Services: 71 Zaca L§ne. suite i
lrvine, California 92714 San Luis Obispo. Caiifornia 334
el 714.680.9129 faxB05.544.8226 tel805.544.46

}
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REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client:  Sheilie Hoyt-Waeks Lab Number: 4250-3

Pace Inc. Coliected: 08/30/94

11 Digital Drive Received: 09/03/94

Novato, CA 94949 Matrix: Agueous
Project: 440831.519 Sampie Description: ]

agsge.s MW 3
Project Number: Analyzed: 09/12/94
Collected by: Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PAL* RESULT**
ugiL ugflL

Benzene 0.5 1.3
Toluene 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzans 0.5 ND
Xylenes 0.5 0.6
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) 0.5 ND
Ethylene Dibromide (EDB} 0.5 ND
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons {Gasoline) 50. ND
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (Diesel #2) 50. 1300.
BTX as a Percent of Fuel <1
Percent Surrogate Recovery 87

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717
*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit

**Resuits listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.
Note: Extracted by EPA 5030,
Note: Analytical range is C4-C13.

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

MSD #1 Q’p‘ Mes

42560-3.xis John MacMurphey
JMM/Jam/bpl/bf Laboratory Director
} LA Office: 1682 Langley Avenue Lab Services: 71 Zaca Lane, Suite |
| Irvine, California 92714 San Luis Obispo, California 934
el 714.660.9129 fax805.544.8226 teiB05.544.46¢
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REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client:  Sheilia Hoyt-Weeks Lab Number: 42504

Pace Inc. Collected: 08/30/94

11 Digital Drive Received: 09/03/94

Novato, CA 94949 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: 440831.519 Sampie Description: ;

38587.3 W\ (- T
Project Number: Analyzed: 09/11/94
Collected by: Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**
ug/L ugiil

Benzene 0.5 ND
Toluene 0.5 ND
Ethyibenzene 0.5 ND
Xylenes 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) 0.5 0.7
Ethylene Dibromide (EDB) 0.5 ND
Totai Petroleum Hydrocarbons (Gasoline) 50, ND
Total Petroleum Hydracarbons (Diesel #2) 50. ND
BTX as a Percent of Fusl N/A
Percent Surrogate Recovery 96

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Heaith Services: Laboratory #1717

*PQAL - Practical Quantitation Limit

* *Resuits listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL..

Note: Analyzed by EPA 8280 and GC/MS Combination.

Note: Extracted by EPA 5030.
Note: Analytical range is C4-C13.

MSD #2
42650-4.xls
JMM/jam/bpl/bt

Submitted by,

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

Sy

John MacMurphey
Laboratory Director

L

LA Qffice: 1682 Langiey Avenue
Irvine, California 92714
tel 714.660.9129

Lab Services: 71 Zaca Lane, Suite Hi
San Luis Obispo, California 9340
fax 805.544.8226 tel805.544.449
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‘ REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

‘ l Client:  Shellie Hoyt-Weeks Lab Number: 4250-5

Pace Inc. Collected: 08/30/94

11 Digital Drive Received: 098/03/94

Novato, CA 94949 © |Matrix: Aqueous
Project: 440831.519 Sample Description:

38588.1 -
Project Number: Analyzed: 09/12/94 W\w L\
Collected by: Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT poL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L

Benzene 5.0 470.
Toluene 5.0 ND
Ethylbenzene ‘ 5.0 ND
Xylenas 5.0 ND
1,2-Dichiarcethane (EDC) 5.0 ND
Ethylene Dibromide (EDB) 5.0 ND
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (Gasoline) 500. 1400,
Total Petroleum Hydracarbons (Diesel #2) 500. ND
BTX as a Percent of Fuel 34
Percent Surrogate Recovery 90

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717
*PAL - Practicat Quantitation Limit

**Resuits listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.
Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.

Note: Extracted by EPA 5030.
Note: Analytical range is C4-C13.

Submitted by,

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.
MSD #1 % Mac i "ﬂj %

4260-6.xis John MacMurphey

JMM/jam/bpl/bt Laboratory Director
LA Office: 1682 Langley Avenye Lab Services: 71 Zaca Lane, Suite i
Irvine, California 92714 San Luis Obispo, California 334
tel 714.660.9129 faxB805.544.8226 tel 805.544.467

l
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- REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

‘ Client:  Shellia Hoyt-Weeks Lab Number: 4250-6
‘ Pace Inc. Collected: 08/30/94
11 Digitat Drive Received: 09/03/94
Novato, CA 94949 Matrix: Agueous
Project: 440831.519 Sampie Description:
38589.0 W - \
Project Number: Analyzed: 09/10/94 W \
Collected by: Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQL*" RESULT**
ug/l ugil
Benzene 0.5 2.8
Toluene 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzena 0.5 ND
Xylenes 0.5 ND
1.2-Dichlorosthane (EDC) 0.5 ND
Ethylene Dibromide (EDB) 0.5 ND
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (Gasoline) 50. ND
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbans (Diesel #2) 50. ND
BTX as a Percent of Fuel N/A
Percent Surragate Recovery a3

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717
*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit
* *Results listed as ND wouid have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Note: Analyzed by EPA B280 and GC/MS Combination.
Note: Extracted by EPA 5030.
Note: Analytical range is C4-C13.

Submitted by,
ZymaX enviratechnology, inc.

MSD #2 Q‘L/"“—‘-

4250-6.xls John MacMurphey

JMM/jam/bpi/bt Laboratory Director
LA Office: 1682 Langley Avenue Lab Services: 71 Zaca Lane, Suite 11
Irvine, California 92714 San Luis Obispo, California 9340
el 714.660.9129 fax805.544.8226 tel805.544.469
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REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client:  Shellie Hoyt-Weeks Lab Number: 4250-7

Pace inc. Collected: 08/30/94

11 Digital Drive Received: 09/03/94

Novata, CA 94949 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: 440831.519 Sample Description:

38590.3 W\ W - 1_
Project Number: Analyzed: 09/12/94
Collected by: Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**
ug/lL ugit

Benzene 0.5 0.6
Toluena 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.6 ND
Xylenes 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) 0.5 ND
Ethylene Dibromide (EDB) 0.b ND
Total Petroieum Hydrocarbons (Gasoline) 50. ND
Totat Petroleum Hydrocarbons (Diesel #2) 50. 200.
BTX as a Percent of Fuel <1
Percent Surragate Recovery 95

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717
*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit
**Resuits listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.
Note: Extracted by EPA 5030.
Note: Anaiytical range is C4-C13.

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

MSD #2 QL/"‘*—-

42560-7.xis Jahn MacMurphey

JMM/Jam/bpi/bf Laboratory Director
{AOffice: 1692 Langley Avenue Lab Servicas: 7| Zaca Lane, Suite 11
Irvine, California 92714 San Luis Obispo, California 934(
el 714.660.9129 fax805.544 8226 tel805.544.4569
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REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client:  Shellie Hoyt-Weeks Lab Number: 4250-8
Pace inc. Collected: 08/30/94
11 Digital Drive Received: 09/03/94
Novata, CA 94949 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: 440831.519 Sample Description: .
38591.1 N\W -
Projact Number: Analyzed: 09/12/94
Coliected by: Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQL" RESULT**
ugilL ' g/l
Benzene 0.5 ND
Toluene 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND
Xylenes 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane {(EDC) 0.5 Q.5
Ethylene Dibromide {EDB) 0.5 ND
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (Gasoline) 50. ND
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (Diesei #2) 50. 1400,
BTX as a Percent of Fuel N/A
Parcent Surrogate Recovery 84

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717
*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit
* *Rasuits listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.

Note: Extracted by EPA 65030,
Note: Analytical range is C4-C13,

Submitted by,

ZymaX envirotechnolagy, in
MSD #2 g.ﬁ Md-—u/"-,—z_l )/

4250-8.xlis John MacMurphey

JMM/jam/bpl/bt Laboratory Director
LA Office: 1682 Langiey Avenue Lab Services: 71 Zaca Lane. Suite { |
Irvine, California 92714 San Luis Obispo, California 9340
tel T14.660.9129 fax 805.544.8226 tel805.544.469
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ch SQ‘D REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

"HE ASSURAKCE OF QUALITY

September 21. 1994

Mr. John Skaibeck
PES Environmental

1682 Novato Boulevard. Suite 100
Novato. California 94947

RE: PACE Project No. 440906.517
Client Reference: Powell Street Plaza Quarterly, 241.0102.001

Dear Mr. Skatbeck:

Enclosed is the report of laboratory analyses for samples received
September 6. 1994,

We sent these samples to Zymax Envirotechnology, in San Luis Obispo
on September 8, 1994 for the Fuel Fingerprint anaiysis. which we are
not yet certified to do.

I[f you have any questions concerning this report. please feel free
to contact me.

Sincerely,

il 7 po ke

Shellie L. Hoyt-Weeks
Project Manager

Enclosures

11 Digital Drive An Equal Gpportunity Employar
Novato, CA 94949

TEL: 415.883-6100

FAX: 415-883-2673
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REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

l Client:  Shellie Hoyt-Weeks Lab Number: 4285-1
Pace Inc. Collected: 09/06/94
11 Digitai Dr, Received: 09/09/94
l Novate, CA 94949 Matrix: Aqueous
i Project: 440906.517 Sample Description:
| 38983.6 AW -8B
Project Number: Anaiyzed: 09/12/94 :
Collected by: Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**
ugilL ugiflL
Benzene 0.5 ND
Toluane 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzens 0.5 ND
Xylenes 0.b ND
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) 0.5 ND
Ethyiena Dibromide (EDB) 0.5 ND
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (Gasolinel 50. ND
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (Diesel #2) 50. ND
BTX as a Percent of Fusl N/A
Percent Surrogate Recovery N

ZymaX envirotechnoiogy, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717
*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit
**Results listed as ND woauld have been reported if present at or above the listed POL.

Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.
Note: Extracted by EPA 5030.
Note: Analytical range is C4-C13.

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

MSD #1 qJ—M‘-‘—Mf'L_‘/

4285-1.xls John MacMurphey

JMM/jam/bpl/bt Laboratory Director
LA Office: 1 682 Langley Avenue Lab Services: 7 Zaca Lane, Suite § |
irvine, California 9271 4 San Luis Obispo, California 9340
tel T14.660.9129 faxB05.544.8226 tel BO5.544.4569.

l
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REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client:  Shellie Hoyt-Weeks Lab Number: 4285-2

Pace Inc. Collected: 09/06/94

11 Digital Dr. Received: 09/09/94

Novato, CA 94949 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: 440906.517 Sampie Description:

38984.4 W G-Y
Project Number: Analyzed: 09/12/94
Collected by: Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L

Benzene 0.5 ND
Toluene 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND
Xylenes 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichioroethane (EDC) 0.5 0.7
Ethylene Dibromide (EDB) 0.5 ND
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (Gasoline) 50. ND
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (Diesei #2) 50. ND
BTX as a Percent of Fuel N/A
Percent Surrogate Recovery 91

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717
*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit
* *Resuits listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed POL.

Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.

Note: Extracted by EPA 6030.
Note: Analytical range is C4-C13.

Submitted by,

ZymaX envirotechnoiogy, inc.
MSD #1 9,2_./‘4.4_._/"‘-1({5/

4285-2.xis John MacMurphey

JMM/jam/bpl/bt Laboratory Director
LA Office: 1682 Langley Avenue Lab Services: 7| Zaca Lane, Suite |
lrvine, California 92714 . San Luis Obispo, California 934
i 714.660.9129 fax805.544.8226 tel 805.544.46*
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REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client:  Shellie Hoyt-Weesks Lab Number: 4285-3
Pace inc. Collected: 09/06/94
11 Digital Dr. Received: 09/09/94
Novato, CA 94949 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: 440906.517 Sampte Description:
38985.2 W\W - Z
Project Number: Analyzed: 09/12/94
Collected by: Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQOL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L
Benzene 0.5 ND
Taluene 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND
Xvylenes 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) 0.5 ND
Ethylene Dibromide (EDB} ' 0.5 ND
Total Petroieum Hydrocarbons (Gasoline) 50. ND
Total Petroteurn Hydrocarbons (Diesel #2) 50. ND
BTX as a Percent of Fuel N/A
Percent Surrogate Recovery 20

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Heaith Services: Laboratory #1717
*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit

* *Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.
Note: Extracted by EPA 5030.
Note: Analytical range is C4-C13.

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

MSD #1 %Mw

4285-3.xis John MacMurphey

JMM/jam/bpl/bt Laboratory Director
LA Office: 1682 Langley Avenue Lab Services: 71 Zaca Lane, Suite i
Irvine, California 92714 San Luis Obispo, California 9340
tei 714.660.9129 fax805.544.8226 tel805.544.469
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APPENDIX B
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BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC.




f j 1 BLAINE | 985 TIMOTHY DRIVE
o4 e
. = /ﬂ>/ TECH SERVICES inc FAX (408) 293-877°

September 8, 1994

PES Environmental, Inc.
1682 Novato Blvd.

Suite 100

Novato, CA 94947

Attn: Bryan Smith

SITE:

Shelimound 3

Poweil Street Plaza
Shellmound & Christie
Emeryville, Califonia

DATE: :
August 30 & September 6, 1994

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING REPORT 940830-G-1

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. perform specialized environmental sampling and documentation
as an independent third party. In order to avoid compromising the objectivity necessary
for the proper and disinterested performance of this work, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. does
not participate in the interpretation of analytical resuits or become involved with the
marketing or installation of remedial systems.

This report deals with the groundwater well sampling performed by our firm in response to
your request. Data collected in the course of our work at the site are presented in the
TABLE OF WELL MONITORING DATA. This information was collected during our
inspection, well evacuation, and sample collection. Measurements include the total depth
of the well and depth to water. Water surfaces were further inspected for the presernce of
immiscibles. A series of electrical conductivity, pH, and temperature readings were: ob-
tained during well evacuation and at the time of sample collection.
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Well I.D.
Date Sampled

Well Dlameter (in.}
Total Well Depth {ft.)
Depth To Water (ft.)

Free Product {ft.)
Reason If Not Sampled

1 Case Volume ({(gal.}
Did Well Dewater?
Gallons Actually Evacuated

Purging Device
Sampling Device

Time

Temperature (Fahrenhelt)

pH

Conductivity {micromhos/cm}
Nephelometric Turbidity (NTU)}

BTS Chain of Custody
PTS Sample I.D.

pHS HMTL Laboratory
Analysis

TABLE OF WELL MONITORING DATA

MG-2
08/30/%4

14.70
1.79

NONE

1.1
NO
3.3

BAILER
BAILER

12:49 12:52 12:56
0.4 63,2 69.4
7.6 T.4 7.4
3600 3400 3gog
40.2 S6.0 64.4

940830-G-1
94350102

PACE

TPH (GAS)}, BTEX ¢
TPH (DIESEL)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Report No. 940830-G-1

HG-4
09/06/94

11.74
5.36

NONE

1.0
NO
1.0

BAILER
BAILER

09:02 09:04
72.6 72.6
7.2 7.0
3400 3600
143 104

940830-G-1
94360104
PACE

09:06
7.9
1.2
3600
>200

TPH (GAS}, BTEX &

TPH (DIESEL)

PES Environmenial, Inc.

MG-1
08/30/94

14.40
8.33

HONE

1.0
NO
3.0

BAILER
BAILER

12:21 12:24 12:28
0.8 70.2 70.0
1.6 7.9 B.0
2200 2200 2200
53.1 44,9  32.9

940830-G-1
94350107

PACE

TPH {GAS), BTEX &
TPH (DIESEL)

page 2

Mi-2
08/30/94

14.10
6.41

NONE

5.0
rO
15.0

ELECTRIC SUBMERSIBLE
BAILER

09:29 09334 09:37
68.0 68,2 69.6
5.8 6.9 7.0
»>10000 >10000 >10000
15.6 9.9 3.0

940830-G-1
94350002

PACE

TPH (GAS), BTEX &
TPH (DIESEL)



Well I[.D.
Date Sampled

¥Well Diameter (in.)
Total Well Depth (It.)
Depth To Water (ft.}

Free Product (fr.}
Reason If Not Sampled

1 Case Volume {gal.)
Did Well Dewater?
Gallons Actually Evacuated

Purglng Device
Sampling Devlice

Time

Temperature {(Fahrenheit)

pH

Conductlvity (mlcromhos/cm)
Nephelometric Turbidity

BTS Chain of Custody
BTS Sample I.D.

DHS HMTL Laboratory
Analysls

TABLE OF WELL MONITORING DATA

MW-3
08/30/94

12.74
1.06

NONE

3.2
NO
10.0
ELECTRIC SUBMERSIBLE
BAILER

11317 11:23 11:31
70.6 70.4 70.0
7.0 6.9 6.8
2400 2600 2400
75.4 178,55 128.2

940830-G-1
943500023

PACE

TPH {GAS), BTEX &
TPH {DIESEL)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Report No. 940830-G-1

HW-4
08/30/94

12.88
8,65

NONE

2.75
NO
9.0

ELECTRIC SUBMERSIBLE
BAILER

10:31 10:34 10:38
t8.4 69.8 63.6
7.1 7.0 1.0
8200 4200 3400
»>200 94,2 39.4

940830-G-1
94150004

PACE

TPH {GAS)}, BTEX &
TPH (DIESEL)

PES Environmental, Inc.

¥H-5
0B/30/94

14.78
8.03

NONE

1.1
NO
3.5

BAILER
BAILER

10;04 10:08
mn.o 1.0
1.0 1.0
4200 3ono
116.1 166.7

940830-G-1
94350005
PACE

10:12
7.2
7.0
2800
>200

TPH [GAhS5), BTEX &

TPH {DIESEL)

page 3

MW-8
09/06/94

12,13
5.9

NONE

1.0
NO
3.0

BAILER
BAILER

08:38 ©8:40 08:41
69.1 68,5 68.1
7.4 7.0 7.0
2500 2500 2400
3200 »200 2>200

9400830-G-1
94360008

BACE

TPH (GAS), BTEX &
TPH (DIESEL}



TABLE OF WELL MONITORING DATA

Weil I.D. MW-11 Ma-12
Date Sampled 08/30/94 09/06/94
Well Diameter {ln.} 2 2
Total Well Depth (fL.] 12.72 11.61
Depth To Water {fc.) 7.69 5.45
Free Product (ftL.} NONE NONE

Reason Lf Not Sampled -— -

1 Case Volume (gal.} 0.8 0.98

Did Well Dewatrer? NO NO

Gillons Actually Evacuated 2.5 3.0

Purglng Device BAILER BAILER

Sampling Devlice BAILER BAILER

Time 08:53 08:56 08:59 09;26 09:28 09:36

Temperature (Fahrenhelt) .o 69.0 69.6 2.9 72.13 70.5%

pH 6.7 6.7 6.1 7.1 1.8 7.8

Conductivity (micromhos/cm) 2300 2200 2200 3200 2700 2100

Nephelometric Turbidity 28,0 7.8 143.5 2200 >200 >200

BTS Chaln of Custody 940830-G-1 940830-G-1

BTS Sample I1.D. 94350011 94360012

DHS HMTL Laboratory PACE PACE

Analysis TPH (GAS), BTEX & TPH (GAS), BTEX &
TPH (DIESEL) TPH {DIESEL}

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Repont No. 940830-G-1 : PES Environmental, Inc. page 4



EQUIPMENT

Selection of Sampling Equipment

The determination of what apparatus is to be used on particuiar wells may be made by the .
property owner, but is usually made by the professional consultant directing the perform-
ance of the monitoring on the property owner’s behalf. When no specific requirement is
made, our personnel will select equipment that will accomplish the work in the most effi-
cient manner. Our personnel are equipped with a variety of sampling devices that include
USGS/Middleburg pumps, down hole electric submersible pumps, air lift pumps, suction
pumps, and bailers made of both Teflon and stainless steel.

Stainless steel bailers were selected for the collection of samples at this site.

Bailers: A bailer, in its simplest form, is a hollow tube which has been fitted with a check
valve at the lower end, The device can be lowered into a well by means of a cord. When
the bailer enters the water, the check valve opens and liquid flows into the interior of the
bailer. The bottom check valve prevents water from escaping when the bailer is drawn up
out of the well.

Two types of bailers are used in groundwater wells at sites where fuel hydrocarbons are of
concern. The first type of bailer is made of a clear material such as acrylic plastic and is
used to obtain a sample of the surface and the near surface liquids in order to detect the
presence of visible or measurable fuel hydrocarbon floating on the surface. The second
type of bailer is made of Teflon or stainless steel and is used as an evacuation and/or
sampling device.

Bailers are inexpensive and relatively easy to clean. Because they are manuaily operated,
variations in operator technique may have a greater influence than would be found with
more automated sampling equipment. Also where fuel hydrocarbons are involved, the
bailer may include near surface contaminants that are not representative of water deeper in
the well.

STANDARD PRACTICES

Evacuation

Groundwater well sampling protocols call for the evacuation of a sufficient volume of
water from the well to insure that the sample is coliected from water than has been newly
drawn into the well from the surrounding geologic formation. The protocol used on these
wells called for a volumetric removal of three case volumes with stabilization of standard
water parameters. There are situations where up to ten case volumes of evacuation may be
removed, especiaily when attempting to stabilize turbidity in undeveloped wells. Different

Blaina Tech Services, inc. Report No. 940830-G-1 PES Environmental, Inc. page 5
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professional consuitants may specify different levels of evacuation prior to sampling or
may request that specific parameters be used to determine when to collect the sampie. Qur
personnel use several standard instruments to record the changes in parameters as the well
1s evacuated. These instruments are used regardless of whether or not a specific volumet-
nic standard has been called for. As a result, the consultant will always be provided with a
record of the pH, EC, and temperature changes that occurred during the evacuation proc-
ess. Additional information obtained with different types of instruments (such as dissoived
oxygen and turbidity meters) can also be collected if requested in advance.

Effluent Materials

'The evacuation of purge water creates a volume of effluent water which, in most cases,

must be contained. Blaine Tech Services, Inc. will place this water in appropriate contain-
ers of the client’s choice or bring new DOT 17 E drums to the site which are appropriaie
for the containment of the effluent materials. The determination of how to properly dis-
pose of the effluent water must usually await the results of laboratory analyses of the
sample collected from the groundwater well.

Observations and Measurements

Included in the scope of work are routine measurements and investigative procedures
which are intended to determine if the wells are suitable for evacuation and sampling.
These include measurement (from the top of the weil case) of the total depth of the well;
the depth to water, and the thickness of any free product zone (FPZ) encountered. The
presence of a significant free product zone may interfere with efforts to collect a water
sample that accurately reflects the condition of groundwater lying below the FPZ. This
interference is caused by adhesion of petroleum to any device being lowered through the
FPZ and the likelihood that minute globules of petroleum may break free of the sampling
device and be included in the sample. Accordingly, evaluation of analytical results from
wells containing any amount of free petroleum should take into account the possibility that
positive results have been skewed higher by such an inclusion. The decision to sample or
not sample such wells is left to the discretion of our field personnel at the site and the
consultant who establishes sampling guidelines based on the need for current information
on groundwater conditions at the site.

Sampling Methodology

Samples were obtained by standardized sampling procedures that follow an evacuation and
sample collection protocol. The sampling methodology conforms with State and Regional
Water Quality Control Board standards and specificaily adheres to EPA requirements for
apparatus, sample containers and sample handling as specified in publication SW 846 and
the T.E.G.D. which is published separately.

Sample Containers
Samplie material is collected in specially prepared containers appropriate to the type of

analyses intended. Our firm uses new sample containers of the type specified by either
EPA or the RWQCB. Often times analytical laboratories wish to supply the sampie con-

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Repont No. 940830-G-1 PES Environmental, Inc. page 6




tainers becaunse checks performed on these bottles are often part of a comprehensive labo-
ratory QC program. In cases where the laboratory does not supply sample contatners our
personnel collect water samples in new containers that are appropriate to the type of ana-
lytical procedure that the sample is to receive. For example, 40 ml volatile organic analy-
sis vials (VOAs) are used when analysis for gasoline and similar light volatile compounds
is intended. These containers are prepared according to EPA SW 846 and will usually
contain a small amount of preservative when the analysis is for TPH as gasoline or EPA
602. Vials intended for EPA 601 analysis and EPA 624 GCMS procedures are not pre-
served. The closure of volatile organic analysis water sample containers is accomplished
with an open headed (syringe accessible) plastic screw cap brought down on top of a
Teflon faced septum which is used to seal the sample without headspace.

Water samples intended for semivolatile and nonvolatile analysis such as total oil and
grease (TOG) and diesel (TPH HBF) are collected and transported in properly prepared
new glass liter bottles. Dark amber glass is used in the manufacture of these bottles to
reduce any adverse effect on the sample by sunlight. Antimicrobial preservative may be
added to the sample liquid if a prolonged holding time is expected prior to analysis.
Closure is accomplished with a heavy plastic screw cap.

Groundwater well samples intended for metals anaiysis are transported in new plastic
bottles and preserved with nitric acid. Qur personnel can field filter the sample liquid prior
to placing it in the sample container if instructed to perform this procedure.

Sample Handling Procedures

Water samples are collected in any of several appropriate devices such as bailers, Coliwa-
sas, Middleburg sampling pumps etc. which are described in detail only as warranted by
their employment at a given site. Sample liquid is decanted into new sample containers in
a manner which reduces the loss of volatile constituents and follows the applicable EFA
procedures for handling volatile organic and sémi-volatile compounds.

Groundwater samples that are to receive metals analyses can be filtered prior to being
placed in the plastic sample bottles that contain the nitric acid preservative. The filtration
process employs new glass containers which are discarded and laboratory quality disposa-
ble filtering containers which are also discarded. A frequenty used filtering procedure
employs a vacuum pump to draw sampie material through a 0.45 micron filter. The 0.45
micron pore size is standard, but the amount of filter available varies with the type of
package selected. Filters are selected on the basis of the relative turbidity of the water
sample. Sampies which are relatively clean can be efficienty filtered with relatively
inexpensive filters while very turbid water will require a very large filter with a high toler-
ance for sediments. One of several such filters our firm uses are the Nalgene Type A fil-
ters in which an upper and lower receptacle chamber are affixed to the filter. Sampie
material is poured into the upper chamber and a vacuum pump attached to the lower
chamber. Simple actuation of the vacuum pump induces the flow of water through the
filter and into the lower chamber. The sample is then decanted into the laboratory contain-
er and the filter assembly discarded. Cartridge type flow-through filters are more expen-
sive but can be fitted directly to the discharge line of most sampling pumps (USGS/Mid-
dleburg pumps) and electric submersible pumps.

Bhaine Tech Services, Inc. Repon No. 940830-G-1 PES Environmenuai, Inc. page 7




Following collection, samples are promptly placed in an ice chest containing prefrozen
blocks of an inert ice substitute such as Blue Ice or Super Ice. The samples are maintained
in either an ice chest or a refrigerator until delivered into the custody of the laboratory.

Sampie Designations

All sample containers are identified with both a sampling event number and a discrete
sample identification number. Please note that the sampling event number is the number
that appears on our chain of custody. It is roughly equivalent to a job number, but applies
oniy to work done on a particular day of the year rather than spanning several days as jobs
and projects often do.

Chain of Custody

Samples are continuousiy maintained in an appropriate cooled container while in our
custody and until delivered to the laboratory under our standard chain of custody. If the
samples are taken charge of by a different party (such as another person from our office, a
courier, etc.) prior to being delivered to the laboratory, appropriate release and acceptance
records are made on the chain of custody (time, date, and signature of the person releasing

the samples followed by the time, date and signature of the person accepting custody of the
samples).

Hazardous Materials Testing Laboratory

After completion of the field work, the sample containers were delivered to Pace Laborato-
ries, Inc. in Novato, California. Pace Laboratories, Inc. is certified by the California
Department of Health Services as a Hazardous Materials Testing Laboratory and is listed
as DOHS HMTL #148. ‘

Personnel

All Blaine Tech Services, Inc. personnel receive 29 CFR 1910.120(e)(2) training as scon
after being hired as is practical. In addition, many of our personnel have additional certifi-
cations that include specialized training in level B supplied air apparatus and the supervi-
sion of employees working on hazardous materials sites. Employees are not sent to a site
uniess we are confident they can adhere to any site safety provisions in force at the site and
uniess we know that they can follow the written provisions of an SSP and the verbal direc-
tions of an SSO.

In general, employees sent to a site to perform groundwater well sampling will assume an
OSHA level D (wet) environment exists unless otherwise informed. The use of gloves z_md
double glove protocols protects both our employees and the integrity of the samples being
collec;cﬂd. iAdditional protective gear and procedures for higher OSHA levels of protection
are avaiiable.

Blaine Tech Sesvices, inc. Repon No. 940830-G-1 PES Environmental, Inc. page 8



Decontamination

All apparatus is brought to the site in clean and serviceable condition. The equipment is
decontaminated after each use and before leaving the site. Decontamination procedures
include complete disassembly of the device to a point where a jet of steam cleaner water
can be directed onto all the internal surfaces. Blaine Tech Services, Inc. frequently modi-
fies apparatus to allow complete disassembly and proper cleaning.

Please call if we can be of any further assistance.

mwm ((ifo

chayd C. Blaine 4

RCB/dk
attachments: chain of custody
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Report No. 940830-G-1 PES Environmental, Inc. page 9
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DISTRIBUTION

QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING
POWELL STREET PLAZA
AND SHELLMOUND VENTURES IIT
EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

OCTOBER 28, 1994

COPY NO. 33

1 Copy Mr. Thomas Gram 1
5800 Shellmound, Suite 210
Emeryville, California 94608

1 Copy David Cooke, Esq. 2
Beveridge & Diamond
One Sansome Street, Suite 3400
San Francisco, California 94104-4438

1 Copy Ms. Susan Hugo 3
Alameda County Department
of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, California 94612

1 Copy Mr. Kevin Graves 4
San Francisco Bay Regional
Water Quality Control Board
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Oakland, California 94612

1 Copy Barry S. Sandals, Esq. 5
Morrison & Foerster
345 California Street
San Francisco, California 94104-2675

1 Copy Mr. Tony McElligot, P.E. 6
Clayton Environmental Consultants
P.O. Box 9019
Pleasanton, California 94566

2410102R.008
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